materiality of the errors and determined that the impacts were not material, individually or in the aggregate, to the Company’s previously issued
consolidated financial statements for any of the prior reporting periods in which they occurred, but that correcting the error in the current reporting period
would be material to the Company’s results of operations for fiscal 2024. As a result, the Company has restated the prior period financial statements and
related disclosures for fiscal 2023 to correct the errors. The Company will also correct previously issued quarterly financial statements and related
disclosures for such immaterial errors in future filings, as applicable (see “Part II, Item 9B. Other Information” below for additional information). A
summary of the corrections to the impacted financial statement line items in the Company’s previously issued Consolidated Statements of Operations,
Comprehensive Income, Equity and Cash Flows for the twelve months ended June 30, 2023 and Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2023 is
provided below.

86

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
 Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
Revenues:

Product sales $ 239,321 $ (742) $ 238,579
Services 107,272 (1,418) 105,854

Total revenues 346,593 (2,160) 344,433
Cost of revenues:

Product sales 151,008 (371) 150,637
Services 71,414 — 71,414

Total cost of revenues 222,422 (371) 222,051
Gross margin 124,171 (1,789) 122,382
Operating expenses:

Research and development 24,908 — 24,908
Selling and administrative 69,842 — 69,842
Restructuring charges 3,012 — 3,012

Total operating expenses 97,762 — 97,762
Operating income 26,409 (1,789) 24,620
Interest expense, net 532 — 532
Other expense, net 2,774 — 2,774
Income before income taxes 23,103 (1,789) 21,314
Provision for income taxes 11,575 (430) 11,145
Net income $ 11,528 $ (1,359) $ 10,169
Net income attributable to Aviat Networks $ 11,528 $ (1,359) $ 10,169

Net income per share of common stock outstanding:
Basic $ 1.01 $ (0.11) $ 0.90
Diluted $ 0.97 $ (0.11) $ 0.86

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 11,358 — 11,358
Diluted 11,855 — 11,855

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
Net income $ 11,528 $ (1,359) $ 10,169
Other comprehensive income:

Net change in cumulative translation adjustment 25 — 25
Other comprehensive income 25 — 25
Comprehensive income $ 11,553 $ (1,359) $ 10,194

87

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
As of June 30, 2023

(In thousands, except share and par value amounts)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 22,242 $ — $ 22,242
Accounts receivable, net 101,653 (742) 100,911
Unbilled receivables 58,588 (1,418) 57,170
Inventories 33,057 371 33,428
Other current assets 22,164 — 22,164

Total current assets 237,704 (1,789) 235,915
Property, plant and equipment, net 9,452 — 9,452
Goodwill 5,112 — 5,112
Intangible assets, net 9,046 — 9,046
Deferred income taxes 86,650 430 87,080
Right-of-use assets 2,554 — 2,554
Other assets 13,978 — 13,978
Total assets $ 364,496 $ (1,359) $ 363,137
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable $ 60,141 $ — $ 60,141
Accrued expenses 24,442 — 24,442
Operating lease liabilities 610 — 610
Advance payments and unearned revenue 44,268 — 44,268
Other current liabilities 600 — 600

Total current liabilities 130,061 — 130,061
Unearned revenue 7,416 — 7,416
Long-term operating lease liabilities 2,140 — 2,140
Other long-term liabilities 314 — 314
Reserve for uncertain tax positions 3,975 — 3,975
Deferred income taxes 492 — 492

Total liabilities 144,398 — 144,398
Commitments and contingencies (Note 13)
Stockholders’ equity

Preferred stock — — —
Common stock 115 — 115
Treasury stock (6,147) — (6,147)
Additional paid-in-capital 830,048 — 830,048
Accumulated deficit (587,914) (1,359) (589,273)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (16,004) — (16,004)

Total stockholders’ equity 220,098 (1,359) 218,739
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 364,496 $ (1,359) $ 363,137

88

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
 Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
Operating Activities
Net income $ 11,528 $ (1,359) $ 10,169

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used in operating
activities:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 5,475 — 5,475
Amortization of intangible assets 704 — 704
Provision for uncollectible receivables 467 — 467
Share-based compensation 6,720 — 6,720
Deferred taxes 9,442 (430) 9,012
Inventory write-downs 2,138 — 2,138
Non-cash lease expense 639 — 639
Net loss on marketable securities 1,734 — 1,734
Other non-cash operating activities, net 67 — 67

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable (25,496) 742 (24,754)
Unbilled receivables (13,816) 1,418 (12,398)
Inventories (4,521) (371) (4,892)
Accounts payable 16,040 — 16,040
Accrued expenses (4,306) — (4,306)
Advance payments and unearned revenue 6,254 — 6,254
Income taxes payable 710 — 710
Other assets and liabilities (15,423) — (15,423)

Net cash used in operating activities (1,644) — (1,644)
Investing Activities

Purchases of property, plant and equipment (5,335) — (5,335)
Proceeds from sale of marketable securities 9,157 — 9,157
Acquisitions, net of cash acquired (15,769) — (15,769)

Net cash used in investing activities (11,947) — (11,947)
Financing Activities

Proceeds from revolver 102,200 — 102,200
Repayments of revolver (102,200) — (102,200)
Payments of deferred financing costs (753) — (753)
Payments for taxes related to net settlement of equity awards (1,198) — (1,198)
Proceeds from issuance of common stock under employee stock plans 1,270 — 1,270

Net cash used in financing activities (681) — (681)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash, cash equivalents, and restricted
cash (311) — (311)
Net decrease in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (14,583) — (14,583)
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, beginning of year 37,104 — 37,104
Cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash, end of year $ 22,521 $ — $ 22,521

89

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY

Common Stock Treasury Stock Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Accumulated
Deficit

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss

Total
Equity(In thousands) Shares

$
Amount Shares

$
Amount

As Previously Reported
Balance as of July 2, 2022 11,161 $ 112 195 $ (6,147) $ 823,259 $ (599,442) $ (16,029) $ 201,753

Net income — — — — — 11,528 — 11,528
Other comprehensive income — — — — — — 25 25
Issuance of common stock under
employee stock plans 396 3 — — 1,267 — — 1,270
Shares withheld for taxes related to
vesting of equity awards (39) — — — (1,198) — — (1,198)
Share-based compensation — — — — 6,720 — — 6,720

Balance as of June 30, 2023 11,518 $ 115 195 $ (6,147) $ 830,048 $ (587,914) $ (16,004) $ 220,098

Adjustments
Balance as of July 2, 2022 — $ — — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ —

Net income — — — — — (1,359) — (1,359)
Other comprehensive income — — — — — — — —
Issuance of common stock under
employee stock plans — — — — — — — —
Shares withheld for taxes related to
vesting of equity awards — — — — — — — —
Share-based compensation — — — — — — — —

Balance as of June 30, 2023 — $ — — $ — $ — $ (1,359) $ — $ (1,359)

As Revised
Balance as of July 2, 2022 11,161 $ 112 195 $ (6,147) $ 823,259 $ (599,442) $ (16,029) $ 201,753

Net income — — — — — 10,169 — 10,169
Other comprehensive income — — — — — — 25 25
Issuance of common stock under
employee stock plans 396 3 — — 1,267 — — 1,270
Shares withheld for taxes related to
vesting of equity awards (39) — — — (1,198) — — (1,198)
Share-based compensation — — — — 6,720 — — 6,720

Balance as of June 30, 2023 11,518 $ 115 195 $ (6,147) $ 830,048 $ (589,273) $ (16,004) $ 218,739

Note 17. Subsequent Events

On July 2, 2024, Aviat acquired 4RF Limited (“4RF”), a New Zealand company. Aviat purchased all of the issued and outstanding shares of 4RF in
an all-cash transaction. 4RF is a leading provider of industrial wireless access solutions, including narrowband point-to-point/multi-point radios and Private

[…]

identified errors in the quarterly financial statements for fiscal 2024 related to estimated total contract costs and progress to completion for an over-time
arrangement. The Company has identified additional errors impacting the quarterly financial statements for fiscal 2024 related to the recognition of revenue
prior to performance obligations being met and related to journal entries recorded in error. In accordance with ASC 250, Accounting Changes and Error
Corrections and Staff Accounting Bulletins (“SAB”) No. 99, Materiality and No. 108, Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when
Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements, the Company evaluated the materiality of the errors and determined that the impacts were
not material, individually or in the aggregate, to the Company’s previously issued consolidated financial statements. The effect of the errors resulted in the
following impacts to the quarterly financial statements for fiscal 2024:

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (unaudited)

 Three Months Ended March 29, 2024 Nine Months Ended March 29, 2024

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
Revenues:

Product sales $ 70,857 $ (13) $ 70,844 $ 196,794 $ (1,384) $ 195,410
Services 40,756 (778) 39,978 97,421 (1,408) 96,013

Total revenues 111,613 (791) 110,822 294,215 (2,792) 291,423
Cost of revenues:

Product sales 47,791 (8) 47,783 121,775 (786) 120,989
Services 27,288 (320) 26,968 67,224 (383) 66,841

Total cost of revenues 75,079 (328) 74,751 188,999 (1,169) 187,830
Gross margin 36,534 (463) 36,071 105,216 (1,623) 103,593

Selling and administrative 21,300 (1,102) 20,198 61,979 — 61,979
Operating income 5,028 639 5,667 15,569 (1,623) 13,946
Income before income taxes 4,037 639 4,676 13,920 (1,623) 12,297
Provision for income taxes 619 187 806 3,607 (521) 3,086
Net income $ 3,418 $ 452 $ 3,870 $ 10,313 $ (1,102) $ 9,211

Net income per share of common stock
outstanding:

Basic $ 0.27 $ 0.04 $ 0.31 $ 0.86 $ (0.10) $ 0.76
Diluted $ 0.27 $ 0.03 $ 0.30 $ 0.84 $ (0.09) $ 0.75

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 29, 2024 Nine Months Ended March 29, 2024

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
Net income $ 3,418 $ 452 $ 3,870 $ 10,313 $ (1,102) $ 9,211
Comprehensive income $ 3,077 $ 452 $ 3,529 $ 10,550 $ (1,102) $ 9,448

95

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (unaudited)

 Nine Months Ended March 29, 2024

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
Operating Activities
Net income $ 10,313 $ (1,102) $ 9,211

Deferred taxes 2,180 (521) 1,659
Accounts receivable 14,312 1,103 15,415
Unbilled receivables (17,039) 1,689 (15,350)
Inventories 7,037 (1,061) 5,976
Accrued expenses 11,449 (108) 11,341

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 22,229 $ — $ 22,229

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY (unaudited)

Three Months Ended March 29,
2024

Accumulated
Deficit Total Equity(In thousands)

As Previously Reported
Balance as of December 29, 2023 $ (581,019) $ 253,936

Net income 3,418 3,418
Balance as of March 29, 2024 $ (577,601) $ 258,507

Adjustments
Balance as of December 29, 2023 $ (2,913) $ (2,913)

Net income 452 452
Balance as of March 29, 2024 $ (2,461) $ (2,461)

As Revised
Balance as of December 29, 2023 $ (583,932) $ 251,023

Net income 3,870 3,870
Balance as of March 29, 2024 $ (580,062) $ 256,046

96

Nine Months Ended March 29,
2024

Accumulated
Deficit Total Equity(In thousands)

As Previously Reported
Balance as of June 30, 2023 $ (587,914) $ 220,098

Net income 10,313 10,313
Balance as of March 29, 2024 $ (577,601) $ 258,507

Adjustments
Balance as of June 30, 2023 $ (1,359) $ (1,359)

Net income (1,102) (1,102)
Balance as of March 29, 2024 $ (2,461) $ (2,461)

As Revised
Balance as of June 30, 2023 $ (589,273) $ 218,739

Net income 9,211 9,211
Balance as of March 29, 2024 $ (580,062) $ 256,046

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (unaudited)

 Three Months Ended December 29, 2023 Six Months Ended December 29, 2023

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
Revenues:

Product sales $ 66,392 $ (1,371) $ 65,021 $ 125,937 $ (1,371) $ 124,566
Services 28,644 27 28,671 56,665 (630) 56,035

Total revenues 95,036 (1,344) 93,692 182,602 (2,001) 180,601
Cost of revenues:

Product sales 37,671 (778) 36,893 73,984 (778) 73,206
Services 20,535 (63) 20,472 39,936 (63) 39,873

Total cost of revenues 58,206 (841) 57,365 113,920 (841) 113,079
Gross margin 36,830 (503) 36,327 68,682 (1,160) 67,522

Selling and administrative 21,442 1,102 22,544 40,679 1,102 41,781
Operating income 4,994 (1,605) 3,389 10,541 (2,262) 8,279
Income before income taxes 5,237 (1,605) 3,632 9,883 (2,262) 7,621
Provision for income taxes 2,347 (499) 1,848 2,988 (708) 2,280
Net income $ 2,890 $ (1,106) $ 1,784 $ 6,895 $ (1,554) $ 5,341

Net income per share of common stock
outstanding:

Basic $ 0.24 $ (0.09) $ 0.15 $ 0.59 $ (0.14) $ 0.45
Diluted $ 0.24 $ (0.09) $ 0.15 $ 0.57 $ (0.13) $ 0.44

97

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 29, 2023 Six Months Ended December 29, 2023

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
Net income $ 2,890 $ (1,106) $ 1,784 $ 6,895 $ (1,554) $ 5,341
Comprehensive income $ 3,435 $ (1,106) $ 2,329 $ 7,473 $ (1,554) $ 5,919

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (unaudited)

 Six Months Ended December 29, 2023

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
Operating Activities
Net income $ 6,895 $ (1,554) $ 5,341

Deferred taxes 605 (708) (103)
Accounts receivable 3,063 631 3,694
Unbilled receivables (18,772) 1,370 (17,402)
Inventories 852 (848) 4
Accrued expenses 5,171 7 5,178
Other assets and liabilities (3,907) 1,102 (2,805)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 6,909 $ — $ 6,909

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY (unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 29,
2023

Accumulated
Deficit Total Equity(In thousands)

As Previously Reported
Balance as of September 29, 2023 $ (583,909) $ 226,150

Net income 2,890 2,890
Balance as of December 29, 2023 $ (581,019) $ 253,936

Adjustments
Balance as of September 29, 2023 $ (1,807) $ (1,807)

Net income (1,106) (1,106)
Balance as of December 29, 2023 $ (2,913) $ (2,913)

As Revised
Balance as of September 29, 2023 $ (585,716) $ 224,343

Net income 1,784 1,784
Balance as of December 29, 2023 $ (583,932) $ 251,023

98

Six Months Ended December 29,
2023

Accumulated
Deficit Total Equity(In thousands)

As Previously Reported
Balance as of June 30, 2023 $ (587,914) $ 220,098

Net income 6,895 6,895
Balance as of December 29, 2023 $ (581,019) $ 253,936

Adjustments
Balance as of June 30, 2023 $ (1,359) $ (1,359)

Net income (1,554) (1,554)
Balance as of December 29, 2023 $ (2,913) $ (2,913)

As Revised
Balance as of June 30, 2023 $ (589,273) $ 218,739

Net income 5,341 5,341
Balance as of December 29, 2023 $ (583,932) $ 251,023

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (unaudited)

 Three Months Ended September 29, 2023

(In thousands, except per share amounts)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
Revenues:

Services $ 28,021 $ (657) $ 27,364
Total revenues 87,566 (657) 86,909

Gross margin 31,852 (657) 31,195
Operating income 5,547 (657) 4,890
Income before income taxes 4,646 (657) 3,989
Provision for income taxes 641 (209) 432
Net income $ 4,005 $ (448) $ 3,557

Net income per share of common stock outstanding:
Basic $ 0.35 $ (0.04) $ 0.31
Diluted $ 0.34 $ (0.04) $ 0.30

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 29, 2023

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
Net income $ 4,005 $ (448) $ 3,557
Comprehensive income $ 4,038 $ (448) $ 3,590

99

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (unaudited)

 Three Months Ended September 29, 2023

(In thousands)
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
Operating Activities
Net income $ 4,005 $ (448) $ 3,557

Deferred taxes 39 (209) (170)
Unbilled receivables (2,395) 657 (1,738)

Net cash provided by operating activities 13,980 — 13,980

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY (unaudited)

Three Months Ended September
29, 2023

Accumulated
Deficit Total Equity(In thousands)

As Previously Reported
Balance as of June 30, 2023 $ (587,914) $ 220,098

Net income 4,005 4,005
Balance as of September 29, 2023 $ (583,909) $ 226,150

Adjustments
Balance as of June 30, 2023 $ (1,359) $ (1,359)

Net income (448) (448)
Balance as of September 29, 2023 $ (1,807) $ (1,807)

As Revised
Balance as of June 30, 2023 $ (589,273) $ 218,739

Net income 3,557 3,557
Balance as of September 29, 2023 $ (585,716) $ 224,343

Item 9C. Disclosure Regarding Foreign Jurisdictions that Prevent Inspections